

No. 18,675

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING,
PENNSYLVANIA, and GENERAL REINSURANCE
CORPORATION,

Appellants,

vs.

IDAHO FIRST NATIONAL BANK, Executor of
the Estate of V. A. ROBERTS, Deceased, and
ELLEN M. ROBERTS,

Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

ANDERSON, KAUFMAN AND ANDERSON,
SAMUEL KAUFMAN,

Idaho Building, Boise, Idaho,

Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

SEP 27 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Statement re jurisdiction (Rule 18(b) 9th Cir.)	1
A. Diversity of citizenship	1
B. Amount in controversy, exclusive of interest and costs, exceeds \$10,000.00	2
C. Appeal	2
Statement of the case	3
Argument	15
Interest was properly allowed from date of judgment ..	15
Ultimate decision of the trial court that appellees were entitled to a \$350,000.00 set-off is amply supported by equitable and legal theories as applied to actual facts in this case	20

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American Pipe and Steel Corp. v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co., 292 Fed. 2d 640	21
Boorstein v. Miller, 3 Atl. 837.....	37
Donaldson v. Josephson, 71 Idaho 207, 228 Pac. 2d 941....	19
Guyman v. Anderson, 75 Idaho 294, 271 Pac. 2d 1020.....	17
Hendricks v. Goldridge Mines, Inc., 56 Idaho 325, 54 Pac. 2d 254	17, 18
Hiern v. St. Paul-Mercury Indemnity Co., 262 Fed. 2d 526	36
Los Angeles Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Corp. v. U. S., 289 Fed. 2d 222	21

	Page
Lundgren v. Freeman, 9th Circuit 1962, 307 Fed. 2d 104...	19
Providence Fall River and H. S. Co. v. Massachusetts Bay S. S. Corp., 38 Fed. 2d 674.....	36
Tracey v. Standard Accident Ins. Corp., 109 Atl. 490.....	32
Union Oil Company of California v. Lull, 349 Pac. 2d 243..	35
U. S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co. v. Putfark, 158 So. 9....	36
Zimmerman v. Montour R. Co., 296 Fed. 2d 97, cert. den., 369 U.S. 828, 7 L. Ed. 2d 793.....	21

Codes

Idaho Code:

Section 27-1904(1)	18
Section 27-1904(2)	18
Section 27-1904(7)	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C.A. 1291	2
28 U.S.C.A. 1322	1

Texts

19 Am. Jur. 640, Section 42	32
19 Am. Jur. 642	32
19 Am. Jur. 646, 647	32
Barron and Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Vol. 1, pp. 620, 622	31
42 C.J.S. 634	36
Stearns, Law of Suretyship, 5th Ed., 105, 106	35

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 2	31
Rule 52(a)	21
Rule 54(c)	31

No. 18,675
